4/30/01

TORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 05-08-2001



101708100

Docket No.: 37960-1

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings → → ▼	101700	100	₩	▼ ▼					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	tents and Trademarks:	Please record the a	attached origina	al documents or copy thereof.					
Name of conveying party(ies):     Samuel Clayton Davis		Name and address of receiving party(ies):							
Samuel Clayton Davis		Name: Trans	Vision, LLC	UECEINEU					
		Internal Addres	ss: P.O. Box 5	9287					
		Birmingham, A	111	MAY - 1 2001					
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)		on mingham, A	L 33239						
3. Nature of conveyance:									
Assignment      □	Merger	Street Address	P.O. Box 592	287					
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name		- Constitution	•					
☐ Other		City: Birmingh	ıam	State: AL ZIP: 35259					
Execution Date: April 25, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No								
Execution Date		Additional name(s)	& address(es) a	attached?					
4. Application number(s) or registration									
If this document is being filed togethe	r with a new application.	the execution date	of the applicat	tion is:					
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Paten	t No.(s)						
		5833319							
		5456519							
	A LIPP and the second of	 	<b>7</b> 1 M						
	Additional numbers attac	hed?  Yes 2	⊠ No						
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>		6. Total number of	of applications	and patents involved: 2					
Name: Kenneth M. Bush									
Internal Address: Sirote & Permutt, P.C.  P.O. Box 55727		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80.00  □ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account							
					Birmingham, AL 35255-5727		Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
					Street Address: Sirote & Permutt, P.	C.	8. Deposit accou	nt number:	
P.O. Box 55727	·	nt namber.							
City: Birmingham State	e: AL ZIP: 35255-	501346	and the second s						
5/07/2001 Maletes   Miscol.79 501346   50733		JSE THIS SPACE							
1 FC:58: 90:00 58									
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and beli</li> </ol>	ef the foregoing inform	ation is true and co	rrect and any a	attached conv is a true conv					
of the original document.	or, are reregoing informe		nool und any a						
Kenneth M. Bush		3	_	4-30-01					
Name of Person Signing		Signature	Г	Date Date					

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Whereas, Thomas E. Reynolds (hereinafter "Trustee"), being trustee in the bankruptcy case of In re Samuel Clayton Davis and Rose Ann Davis (Case No. 00-06564-BGC-7, U.S. Bankrupty Court, N.D. Ala., S. Div.), has full authority to transfer the property described herein on behalf of Samuel Clayton Davis and Rose Ann Davis, both individuals of Birmingham, Alabama, (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Davis");

Whereas, Davis are the owners of the trademark "THE SIPOS SYSTEM" and federal trademark application Serial No. 76/045127 for registration of "THE SIPOS SYSTEM and Design" (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the SIPOS trademark"); and U.S. Patent No. 5833319, issued November 10, 1998, and U.S. Patent No. 5456519, issued October 10, 1995, both patents entitled "BACK CUSHION" AND SEAT CUSHION SYSTEM" (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Patents");

Whereas, TransVision, LLC, of McCalla, Alabama (hereinafter "TransVision"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest of Davis in and to the SIPOS trademark and the Patents;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Trustee does hereby sell, assign and transfer to TransVision all of Davis' right, title and interest in and to the SIPOS trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the SIPOS trademark and common law rights thereto; and the Patents and the inventions described therein, including related know-how, and all reissues and extensions of the Patents, and all forms of protection which may be granted for the inventions in the United States or any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by Trans Vision, for its own use and benefit and that of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Trustee represents and warrants to Trans Vision that he has full right, power and authority to make this assignment to TransVision in the manner set forth above, and that Trustee is transferring to TransVision good and marketable title to the SIPOS trademark and the Patents, free and clear of all liens, security interests, claims, interests, options, encumbrances, or indebtedness of any kind.

Trustee does hereby covenant and agree to execute and deliver such other and further instruments and take such other and further actions as may be necessary or appropriate to transfer to TransVision any and all interest in and to the SIPOS trademark and the Patents.

Thomas E. Reynolds, Trustee Date

PATENT REEL: 011751 FRAME: 0594 I, Donita King, do hereby certify that the enclosed copy is a true and correct copy of the original Assignment of Intellectual Property from Samuel Clayton Davis and Rose Ann Davis to TransVision, LLC.

Donita King

PATENT

REEL: 011751 FRAME: 0595